our annual cost allowances. We also include a provision for a 5% underspend on other
costs, e.g., developer services, that may impact our returns.

5. To calculate our P10 ranges, we have assumed a 6% overspend on our forecast
wholesale totex (with a 50% sharing factor) and a 12% overspend on our forecast retail
costs. Similar to the P90, we also include a provision for a 5% overspend on other costs,
e.g., developer services, that may impact our returns.

6. Our assumptions are based on actions we can take as a company to manage and control
our costs and our more recent outturn performance on costs which has been a period
where we have faced considerable volatility and pressures on our costs from increases in
our input prices (e.g., chemicals) and changes in economic conditions.1

7. Table 1 below summarises the assumptions that we have made on totex scenarios to
develop our RoRE ranges. The Avg £m column is the average p.a. £m impact after
adjusting for a 25% corporation tax rate of the P90 and P10 case we have used to
populate the RR30 data table. The % RoRE figure is the average RoRE value for the
AMP as calculated in RR30.

Table 1: Totex scenarios

Totex scenarios
High case (P90) Low case (P10)

% RoRE Avg £m % RoRE Avg £m

Wholesale water costs 1.00%  1.69  -1.00% -1.69

Retail costs 0.27%  0.46  -0.41% -0.69

Other control costs 0.08%  0.13  -0.08% -0.13

Total 1.35%  2.28 -1.49% -2.51

Source: SES analysis

8. In Chapter 7 (Explaining our costs) and Chapter 10 (Delivery of our plan) we set out the
actions that we will take to manage our costs to drive efficiencies and mitigate the risk of
cost overruns. In summary:

• We have in place capital budgeting monitoring and governance processes that are
applied to all of our capital spend.

1 As reported in our recent 2023 Annual Performance Report, our wholesale totex spend was 4.31% higher than Ofwat’s Final
Determination for PR19. This has been due to a variety of factors including increases in costs of net connections under

[…]

30. We set out in further detail the assumptions and analysis that informed our indicative ODI
RoRE range in Annex A to this appendix and how this compares with the approach that
we understand Ofwat has taken to assess ODI RoRE.

E. Measures of experience
Our analysis and assumptions
31. We have assumed for the purposes of the RoRE range on measures of experience that

the high and low cases approximate the upper and lower penalties/rewards under
Ofwat’s current proposals for the incentive design, given that these incentives are all

9 This included adjustments to sector data that we considered were not applicable to delivery of the performance commitments
in our PR24 business plan.

SES069

 RoRE  Ranges and RR30 Table Commentry Page 10

relative measures. The downside skew in the range reflects the greater percentage of
revenue that Ofwat has signalled may be at risk in the event companies incur
underperformance payments, in particular for D-MeX.10  The table below sets out our
customer measure of experience P10 and P90 scenarios.

Table 5: Customer measures of experience scenarios

Measures of
experience

High case Low case

% RoRE Avg £m % RoRE Avg £m

C-MeX 0.70% 1.18 -0.70% -1.18

D-MeX 0.10% 0.17 -0.20% -0.34

BR-MeX 0.05% 0.08 -0.10% -0.17

Total 0.85% 1.44 -1.00% -1.69

Source: SES analysis

Variations from Ofwat’s approach
32. Our assumptions are generally consistent with Ofwat’s indicative RoRE range as set out

in the Final Methodology document, except for C-MeX where, based on ±18% of retail
revenues, we estimate that our RoRE range could be closer to c. 0.7% on average.11 We
note that aspects of the C-MeX incentive design are still under review by Ofwat and as a
result this is an early estimate of the risk that we may face under this incentive, but seeks
to account for the increased revenue that is expected to be at risk.

33. Based on our financial modelling we estimated a slightly lower impact of the BR-MeX (as